Licensee’s sole expense by no later than July 1, 2002.  The Licensee must notify
the City in writing on or before June 15, 2002, if an alternate temporary site is to
be used as well as the address of the alternate temporary site.

(b) The Licensee must obtain a minimum of one hundred and seventy-six thousand
dollars ($176,000.00) through, but not limited to, fundraising that is to be
dedicated solely towards, but not limited to, the Tollkeepers Cottage relocation,
repairs, renovations, foundation, ongoing security, and ongoing maintenance, any
over expenditures being the sole responsibility of the Licensee.

[...]

regard to the structure and surrounding area as required by City of Toronto
officials and Departments, evidence of which must be provided to the City on or
before June 1, 2002.

(d) Upon execution of this proposal, the Licensee must provide to the City, eleven
thousand dollars ($11,000.00) to be set aside in a special account administered by
Heritage Toronto, to be held in trust, and used by the Licensee to relocate the
cottage to a non-city-owned alternative site should the conditions of Clause 4,
parts (a), (b) and (c) not be met, or to be used by the City for the relocation or